VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF FALLS CHURCH

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EX REL. MARK R. HERRING,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Plaintiff,

\A CIVIL ACTION NO.
CENTER FOR AMERICAN HOMELESS
VETERANS, INC.,

a Virginia corporation, d/b/a Association for
Homeless and Disabled Veterans, and d/b/a
American Veterans Associations,

CIRCLE OF FRIENDS FOR AMERICAN
VETERANS,

a Virginia corporation, d/b/a American
Homeless Veterans, and d/b/a Homeless
Veterans of America,

and

BRIAN ARTHUR HAMPTON,

an individual, and doing business as

Put Vets First! PAC a/k/a Association for
American Veterans,

Defendants.
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COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia (the “Plaintiff” or “Commonwealth™), by,
through, and at the relation of Mark R. Herring, Attorney General of Virginia, petitions this
Court to declare that the activities in which the Defendants, Center for American Homeless
Veterans, Inc. d/b/a Association for Homeless and Disabled Veterans and d/b/a American

Veterans Associations, Circle of Friends for American Veterans d/b/a American Homeless



Veterans and d/b/a Homeless Veterans of America, and Brian Arthur Hampton, individually and
doing business as Put Vets First! PAC a/k/a Association for American Veterans (together, the
“Defendants,” “the organization,” or “the charity™), have engaged constitute violations of the
Virginia Solicitation of Contributions (“VSOC™) law, Virginia Code §§ 57-48 through 57-69; to
enjoin these violations; to impose a constructive trust on all funds received for charitable
purposes; and to award civil penalties, expenses, and attorneys” fees to the Commonwealth. The
Commonwealth prays that this Court grant the relief requested in this Complaint and states the
following in support thereof:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. The Commeonwealth brings this action pursuant to the authority set forth in
§ 57-59(D) of the VSOC law, which provides, among other things, that the Attorney General
may bring an action to enjoin any violation of the VSOC law.

2. The Circuit Court of the City of Falls Church has authority to entertain this action
and to grant the relief requested herein pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 8.01-620, 17.1-513, and
57-59.

3. Venue 1s permissible in this Court pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-262(1), (2),
(3), and (4) because Brian Arthur Hampton (the “Individual Defendant™) has his principal place
of employment in Falls Church, because Center for American Homeless Veterans, Inc. and
Circle of Friends for American Veterans (the “Corporate Defendants™) have a principal office or
principal place of business in Falls Church, because the Corporate Defendants have a registered
office and have appointed an agent to receive process in Falls Church, because there exists a
practical nexus to Falls Church including the location of fact witnesses and other evidence to the

action, because the Defendants regularly conduct substantial business activity in Falls Church,



and because portions of the causes of action arose in Falls Church. Venue is preferred in this
Court pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-261(15)(c) because some or all of the acts to be enjoined
are, or were, being done in Falls Church.

4. The Defendants transacted business in Virginia through soliciting or obtaining

contributions from Virginia residents, and the organization’s operations are based out of Falls

Church, Virginia.
5. At all relevant times, the Defendants have purposefully availed themselves of this
forum.
PARTIES
6. The Plaintiff is the Commonwealth of Virginia, by, through, and at the relation of

Mark R. Herring, Attorney General of Virginia.

7. The Corporate Defendants, Center for American Homeless Veterans, Inc.
(*CAHV™) and Circle of Friends for American Veterans, are corporations organized under the
laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia. The Corporate Defendants have a principal office and
registered office located at 210 East Broad Street, #202, Falls Church, Virginia 22046. The
Corporate Defendants have registered as charitable organizations with the Virginia Department
of Agriculture and Consumer Services’ Office of Charitable and Regulatory Programs. CAHV is
the successor to a now defunct entity called Center for Homeless Veterans, Inc. d/b/a Veteran's
Vision.

8. The Individual Defendant, Brian Arthur Hampton (*Hampton™), is an individual
who has served continuously as a member of the Corporate Defendants’ boards of directors since
incorporation, and has also served as President of each organization for the duration of the

organization’s existence. Hampton also conducts business as a sole proprietorship under the



names Put Vets First! PAC and Association for American Veterans. On information and belief,
Hampton’s principal place of employment is located at 210 East Broad Street, #202, Falls
Church, Virginia 22046. Put Vets First! PAC filed a Statement of Organization as a Political
Action Committee with the Federal Election Commission in 2010. Put Vets First! PAC and
Association for American Veterans are not incorporated or otherwise registered with the Virginia
State Corporation Commission.

FACTS

9. CAHV and Circle of Friends for American Veterans are organizations
incorporated in Virginia that, along with the unincorporated Put Vets First! PAC, solicited funds
across the country primarily through telemarketing campaigns via professional solicitors, and
that purportedly engaged in programming to assist homeless veterans.

10. CAHYV, Circle of Friends for American Veterans, and Put Vets First! PAC shared
employees, offices, and phone numbers. Employees, including Hampton, used the same email
addresses for all three entities. Paychecks, where made from separate accounts, were divided in
part on what accounts had funding available to pay employees. For all intents and purposes, the -
various entities are in fact one organization or “charity” making charitable appeals to the public.

11.  Each entity contracted with telemarketers to call potential donors. Telemarketing
scripts were approved by Hampton. The contracts generally provided that 90% of funds raised
were to be retained by the telemarketer. The remaining funds primarily went to the
organization’s expenses, namely, the salary of Hampton and other staff.

12. Prospective donors were solicited on the phone and led to believe that their
donations will help homeless veterans with food and shelter or job training and support. In

reality, none of the organizations provided any direct services nor any meaningful financial



support to organizations that did provide direct services for veterans.

13. Donors were left not knowing how or whether their payments were used as
promised, and in some cases only found out later through online searches that the charity was not
what it represented itself to be.

14, The charity’s activities consisted of interns drafting press releases that are emailed
to media and legislative offices of politicians, and on limited, infrequent occasions small
donations to other groups. The organization in the past prepared a publication called “Veterans
Vision,” but its publication was infrequent and irreguiar.

15. Solicitation scripts and materials, on the other hand, led donors to believe that the
organization provides direct services. Hampton was personally responsible for approving the
misleading telephone scripts and solicitation materials used by professional fundraisers. These
scripts and mail solicitation materials included material misrepresentations. For example:

a. A subcontractor telephone script, approved by Hampton, dated May 26, 2016,
stated: “Center for American Homeless Veterans [] is a charitable organization
who [sic] gives funds to transitional facilities that get veterans off the streets and
into productive lives.”

b. The same script stated: “The Veterans Assistance Programs are a safe drug —
alcohol free programs [sic), assisting with jobs, daily chores, and they must keep
clean and in good appearance.”

C. The script also states: “Our success rate is one out of every two homeless veterans
we help, remains off the streets for good.”

d. A mailer for Association for Homeless and Disabled Veterans stated: “We are

very proud of the fact that the veterans assistance facilities that our advocacy



supports, boasts job success rates of over 50%! They successfully get one out of
every two recipients off the streets, for good!”

16. The charity did not operate any transitional facilities, and, on information and
belief, provided de minimis direct funding to such groups.

17.  To the extent the organization provided advocacy for candidates and legislation, 1t
had no formal process to review bills and candidates, and did not retain records of contacts made
with legislators.

18.  On behalf of the charity, professional fundraisers also used soundboard
technology, a system which allows individual telemarketers to select prerecorded messages to
play to donors over the phone, to solicit funds. For example:

a. In a soundboard technology script, the script stated: “your donation would go a
long way in helping provide our hungry and homeless war heroes some food and
shelter.”

b. The same soundboard script stated: “the Association for Homeless and Disabled
Veterans is a special program of the Center for American Homeless Veterans
which 1s a charitable organization who [sic] gives funds to transitional facilities
that get veterans off the streets and into productive lives.”

19.  The Defendants, including Hampton, knew at all relevant times that the
statements being made and the materials being disseminated on the organization’s behalf to raise
donations contained false and misleading representations.

20.  Hampton approved fundraising materials, including scripts and mailers, that were
drafted by the telemarketers. Hampton provided comments and suggestions. He, alone, on

behalf of the charity, approved or rejected the solicitation materials.



21. Day-to-day operations were overseen by Hampton alone. Hampton managed,
supervised, and trained staff, hired and fired staff, determined pay, was responsible for writing
checks and signing contracts, developed the charity’s policies and procedures, and was engaged
in all major and minor decisions of the organization. Hampton was solely responsible for
oversight of fundraising for the charity, and personally solicited funds for the charity on
occasion.

22, Board members provided little to no oversight over the organization, and had no
meaningful understanding of the organization, its operations, or management.

23.  Circle of Friends for American Veterans’ nominal “Treasurer” disclaimed the title
and the officer role, despite the organization using the term to refer to him in legal documents.
Its board consisted of Hampton, the nominal “Treasurer,” and one other individual,

24, The CAHYV board consisted of Hampton, and two other board members. The
other board members, including a board member who held the title of Chief Financial Officer,
had no knowledge how expenses were allocated among the entities or how expenses were paid,
never reviewed financial documentation, and were unware of whether outside accounting firms
were retained by the charity. The Chief Financial Officer did not participate in preparing or
reviewing the general ledger or in handling payroll, of which he had no knowledge. He was
unaware of the entity’s largest professional fundraiser, Outreach Calling.

25,  Board members, including those holding Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer
titles, had no knowledge of bank accounts, where the organization banked, who had access to
accounts, or what entities existed as part of the organization.

26.  One board xﬁember of CAHV performed “in-house” fundraising for CAHV,

Circle of Friends for American Veterans, and Put Vets First! PAC, and received weekly



paychecks for the work. The organization had no conflict of interest policy, despite
representations in state and federal filings that such a policy existed, and the board performed no
independent review of the conflicted transactions. This potential conflict was not disclosed to
the accountant hired to audit the organization, who did not include any reference to it in his audit
reports.

27.  Board members had not seen fundraising contracts, which governed how the vast
majority of charitable assets would be expended. Board members did not review professional
fundraising scripts or mailers. Board members had not seen or reviewed bylaws of the entity on
whose board they purportedly served. Some board members lived out of state and visited the
office rarely.

28.  Board meetings were infrequent and irregular, and the organization did not adhere
to corporate formalities. Board meetings occurred only once or twice a year for one or two
hours. Board members at best performed a cursory review of IRS filings, if they saw them at all.
In the few instances where board members were included on decisions, those decisions were
made informally with limited or no deliberation and review. Despite requirements in corporate
documenits, the organization did not have an annual operating budget.

29.  Board members were unaware Hampton was receiving separate salaries from
CAHV, Circle of Friends for American Veterans, and Put Vets First! PAC. Purported
compensation committees that recommended increases to Hampton’s salaries at best engaged in
a cursory review of information before making recommendations.

30. The organization hired an accountant who audited CAHV and Circle of Friends
for American Veterans, but provided little or no information to the accountant regarding the

mission of each of the nonprofit entities or differences between them. The organization did not



disclose to the accountant the existence of Put Vets First! PAC or the fact that it used the same
offices and employees, or that any funds were donated as charitable assets. The resulting audit
reports were inaccurate and superficial.

31.  The organization had little to no internal controls or safeguards with regard to
charitable assets. Despite being required by bylaws, checks were written without the signature of
two individuals, and only Hampton had access to accounts.

32. Each entity called the same prospective donors. But scripts did not indicate any
relation between entities, and, where scripts were written for a “d/b/a,” they did not disclose the
fact that a trade or fictitious name was being used.

33.  Put Vets First! PAC, which had no board members and did not keep meeting
minutes, had no corporate records beyond Federal Election Commission filings. Put Vets First
was also the motto used for each of the entities, and was included on each entity’s official seals.

34. Put Vets First! PAC did not engage in activity consistent with its purported
mission as a political action committee. Rather, Hampton, with fundraising by OQutreach Calling
and other for-profit vendors, ran the PAC as simply a third revenue stream.

35, Moreover, Put Vets First! PAC’s solicitations created the misimpression that it is
a charity, when in fact it is not. On information and belief, calls to potential donors referred to
Put Vets First! PAC as an “action committee,” leaving off the word “political.” The calls
typically said very little about what the PAC does but instead simply asked the prospective donor
if “the veterans can count on your support?” Calls omitted a disclaimer notifying the potential
donor that the donation to the PAC was not tax deductible, as is required by law. This was
intended to and did create the false impression that Put Vets First! PAC was in fact a charity.

36.  Over the five-year period between October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2017,



CAHYV alone reported income of $12,941,49l0, but made grants totaling only $4,413, or 0.034%
of the total amount raised.

37.  The charity has not engaged in any significant work on behalf of or in support of
transitional facilities for veterans in the last ten years. For example, one residential facility for
veterans in New Hampshire was not aware of any assistance received from CAHV despite being
listed as a recipient organization on CAHV’s website. Other groups listed on the website either
were similarly unaware of having received assistance from the group or otherwise received
extremely modest assistance more than ten years ago. A men’s homeless shelter in Pennsylvania
reported receiving $600 from the group back in 2001. The last rally the organization held in
support of a transitional facility took place in or around 2008. Various websites used by the
organization contained similar and other misrepresentations.

38 The Defendants have engaged in a pattern and practice of making a variety of
misrepresentations to consumers and donors regarding the programming they purport to provide.

39.  CAHV’s certificate of incorporation states that its purposes are:

[T]o provide program and relief efforts for the benefit of American homeless

veterans. CAHV is formed to provide direct financial support for housing,

educational and employment opportunities for homeless veterans willing and able

to work. Further, CAHV will support other organizations that offer programs for

supporting homeless veterans. CAHYV is also created for the purpose of educating

the public about the existence, challenges and solutions for getting homeless
veterans back into society.

40.  CAHV and the related entities have not met their charitable or educational
mission, have deceived the public, and have misused funds solicited from donors for charitable
purposes.

41. On information and belief, many donors would not have given funds had they
known the true nature of the charity, and the donations they gave were made in lieu of providing

money to other groups serving veterans.
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42. Over more than a decade, the charity obtained many millions of dollars from
donors across the country and paid professional fundraisers the majority of the funds. In its 2015
fiscal year alone, CAHV reported that $2,152,560 of $2,447,420 in total revenue {or 87.9%) was
retained by its professional fundraisers. The entity reported a base salary for Hampton that year
of $123,000 along with additional deferred compensation. Over the same period, Circle of
Friends for American Veterans reported $1,223,619 of $1,492,469 in total revenue (or 81.9%)
was retained by its professional fundraisers. The entity reported a base salary for Hampton that
year of $80,714 along with additional deferred compensation.

43.  In combined calendar years 2017 and 2018, Put Vets First! PAC reported that
$3,615,858.54 of $3,995,367.20 raised (or 90.5%) was disbursed to professional fundraisers. In
those years, Put Vets First! PAC reported Hampton received $176,590.24 in disbursements
characterized as salary and “program outreach and management,” separate from any salary
received from CAHV or Circle of Friends for American Veterans.

44.  Moreover, in state and federal filings the organization regularly allocated portions
of funds paid to professional fundraisers as programming expenses. Professional fundraisers did
not provide programming beyond statements made in telemarking scripts and mailers, which
contained little to no educational content or call to action justifying treatment as programming.

45.  In its 2015 fiscal year, CAHV only reported $1,637,896 of $2,152,560 in
professional fundraising expenses, claiming that $514,663 paid to professional fundraisers were
programming expenses. Over the same period, Circle of Friends for American Veterans only
reported $881,006 of $1,223,619 in professional fundraising expenses, claiming that $346,528
paid to professional fundraisers were programming expenses. This resulted in reporting of

percentages of funds used for professional fundraisers far below the true numbers.
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40. Misrepresentations on state and federal forms went well beyond improper joint
cost reporting. These misrepresentations included, among other things, inflated hours worked by
Hampton and others, that donations were not raised online or by mail, that certain written
policies existed, when none existed, and that months long compensation committee studies were
done, when no real study was conducted. Additionally, CAHV and Circle of Friends for
American Veterans each separately reported $0 in compensation for Hampton from related
organizations, when in fact he received salaries from all three separate and related entities.

CAUSES OF ACTION

Count I: Virginia Solicitation of Contributions Law

47.  The Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by reference the matters set forth in

Paragraphs 1 through 46 above.

48, The Center for American Homeless Veterans, Inc. and Circle of Friends for
American Veterans are or were during all relevant times “charitable organizationfs]” which held
themselves out to be organized or operated for “charitable purpose[s],” and “solicit[ed]” or
obtained “contribution[s]” solicited from the public as those terms are defined in the VSOC law.

49. By misrepresenting to individuals that their donations would help homeless
veterans with food and sheiter or job training and support, by making misrepresentations on state
and federal forms, including regarding joint costs, hours worked, how donations were raised, the
existence of corporate policies, compensation committee studies conducted, among other things,
and by using or permitting the use of funds raised by a charitable solicitation for purposes other
than the solicited purpose, the Defendants have engaged in the following prohibited practices
under the VSOC law:

a. Employing in any solicitation or collection of contributions for a charitable

-12 -



purpose any device, scheme or artifice to defraud or obtain money or property by
any misrepresentation or misleading statement, in violation of § 57-57(L);

b. Using or permitting the use of the funds raised by a charitable solicitation for any
purpose otﬁer than the solicited purpose or, with respect to funds raised by general
appeals, the general purposes of the charitable or civic organization on whose
behalf the solicitation was made, in violation of § 57-57(N): and

c. Knowingly and willfully making any false statements in any registration
application or statement, report or other disclosure required by the VSOC law, in
violation of § 57-57(0).

50. Hampton individually directed, controlled, approved, or participated in the acts
and practices of Center for American Homeless Veterans, Inc. and Circle of Friends for
American Veterans, including those acts and practices that are the subject of this Complaint.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia, prays that this Court:

A. Permanently enjoin the Defendants from violating § 57-57 of the VSOC law,
pursuant to Virginia Code § 57-59(D);

B. Grant judgment against the Defendants and award to the Commonwealth civil
penalties of not more than $5,000 per violation of § 57-57 of the VSOC law, pursuant to Virginia
Code § 57-5%E);

C. Grant judgment against the Defendants and award to the Commonwealth its costs,
reasonable expenses incurred in investigating and preparing the case not to exceed $250 per
violation of § 57-57 of the VSOC law, and its attorneys’ fees, pursuant to Virginia Code

§ 57-5H%E);
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D. Impose a constructive trust on all funds received by the Defendants from the

solicitations described in this Complaint for the benefit of charitable organizations who support

those purposes for which the funds were solicited; and

E. Order such other and further relief as may be deemed proper and just.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EX REL. MARK R. HERRING,
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: /%"//Za,/ -

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General

Samuel T. Towell
Deputy Attorney General
Civil Litigation Division

Richard S. Schweiker, Jr.
Senior Assistant Attorney General and Chief
Consumer Protection Section

Mark S. Kubiak
Assistant Attorney General and Manager
Charitable Solicitations and Deceptive Conduct Unit

Stephen J. Sovinsky (VSB No. 85637)
Assistant Attorney General

Consumer Protection Section

202 North Ninth Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219
ssovinsky@oag.state.va.us

Phone: {(804) 823-6341

Fax: (804) 786-0122
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Stephen John Sovinsky, certify that on March 4, 2020, a true copy of the foregoing

Complaint was mailed via first class mail to:

A. William Charters, Esquire
Goodman Allen Donnelly
150 Boush Street, Suite 900
Norfolk, Virginia 23510

Gregory D. Habeeb, Esquire
Gentry Locke
919 E. Main Street, Suite 1130
Richmond, Virginia 23219

7 Stepp Wlohn Sovinsky
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